

No. 21-35751

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHWEST CENTER FOR ALTERNATIVES TO PESTICIDES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:20-cv-01816
Hon. Karin J. Immergut

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KELLY K. SIMON, OSB # 154213
ACLU Foundation of Oregon
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Tel: (503) 227-6928
ksimon@aclu-or.org

ELISABETH HOLMES, OSB # 120254
Willamette Riverkeeper
P.O. Box 293
Eugene, OR 97440
Tel: (541) 870-7722
eli@willametteriverkeeper.org

NICHOLAS S. CADY, OSB # 113463
Cascadia Wildlands
PO Box 10455
Eugene, OR 97440
Tel: (541) 434-1463
nick@cascwild.org

BRENNA BELL, OSB # 015199
350PDX
3625 N. Mississippi Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Tel: (503) 281-1485
brenna@350PDX.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background.	4
II. Factual Background.....	9
III. Proceedings Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court applied the incorrect standard of review to DHS's 12(b)(1) motion.	18
A. NCAP's federal claim is not immaterial and made solely for the purpose of obtaining federal jurisdiction, nor wholly insubstantial and frivolous.	21
B. DHS's 12(b)(1) motion depends on the same facts central to the merits of NCAP's case so the court should presume the truth of NCAP's allegations	23
II. Operation Diligent Valor is a final agency action subject to review in federal court.....	26

A. Operation Diligent Valor is a consummation of DHS's decision-making process.....	28
B. Operation Diligent Valor caused direct legal consequences	34
III. The District Court applied the incorrect standard of review to DHS's 12(b)(6) motion.	36
VI. Operation Diligent Valor was not a criminal enforcement action that is exempt from NEPA.	41
CONCLUSION	46
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	36, 39, 40, 41
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	15, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 558 (2007).....	36, 39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 16, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Buckey v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 968 F.2d 791 (9th Cir.1992)	36
<i>Cahill v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996)	39, 40
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6, 22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Churchill Cty. v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	39
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	33
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	44

Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics v. USFS,
397 F. Supp. 2d. 1241 (D. Mont. 2005) 30, 31, 34

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....32

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....27

Idaho Sporting Cong. V. Thomas,
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)6

Jones v. Gordon, 792 F.2d 82 (9th Cir. 1986)31

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. V. Boody,
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Ctr v. Trump,
475 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Or. 2020) 27, 28

Love v. United States, 915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989)36

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....38

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 17, 45

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d. 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)19

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior,
819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Navarro v. Block, 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 39, 40, 41

Nelson v. City of Davis, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)45

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. B.L.M.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)22

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S.F.S.,
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)35

Rattlesnake Coal. v. E.P A., 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13, 27, 34

Sackett v. E.P.A., 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....32

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 18, 19, 20, 23, 25

San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 946 F. 3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) 5, 29, 34

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs. Inc.,
 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010) 39, 40, 41

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....19

Sun Valley Gas., Inc. v. Ernst Enters.,
 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983) 15, 19, 20

Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. F.T.C.,
 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)35

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....32

Vaughn v. Bay Environmental Management, Inc.,
 567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) 19, 24

Washington v. D.H.S. et. al.,
 2020 WL 1819837 (W.D. Wash.)..... 29, 34

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 18, 19

Whitewater Draw Natural Resources Conservation District v. Mayorkas,
 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)28

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 5, 29, 30

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell,
 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)27

Wilson v. Lynch, 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016).....18

//

//

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....5, 27

5 U.S.C. § 704.....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A),(D).....4

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313, 21

28 U.S.C. § 134621

28 U.S.C. § 220121

28 U.S.C. § 220221

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)28, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1315(b)(2)(A),(C),(F).....43

National Environmental Policy Act,

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 4342.....6

//

//

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500 *et seq.* (1978)*passim*

 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)7

 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c)7

 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)7

 40 C.F.R. § 1506.11.....8

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....7

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)7

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....7

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....7

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....4, 45

 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Nancy H. Sutley, CEQ, "Memorandum for Heads of Federal Departments and Agencies: Emergencies and NEPA," (May 12, 2010), *available at* https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-regulations-and-guidance/Emergencies_and_NEPA_Memorandum_12May2010.pdf (last visited January 24, 2021)9

DHS NEPA Instruction Manual, 023-01-0001-01, Revision 01, “Implementation of the National Environmental Policy Act” (Nov. 6, 2011), *available at* https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS_Instruction%20Manual%20023-01-001-01%20Rev%2001_508compliantversion.pdf (last visited January 24, 2021)7, 8, 9, 22, 42, 43

Exec. Order No. 13933, 85 Fed. Reg. 40081-40084 (Jul. 2, 2020).....9

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 *et seq.* (Jul. 16, 2020)6

Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037-7043 (Jan. 20, 2021)6

Mary B. Neumayr, CEQ, "Memorandum for Heads of Federal Departments and Agencies: Implementation of NEPA Regulations," (July 16, 2020) (stamped withdrawn), *available at* <https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/laws-regulations/memo-implementation-updated-regs-2020-07-16-withdrawn.pdf> (last visited January 24, 2021)6
